A declaration that the parcel of land known as Kwale/Diani Beach Block/1463 is liable to be
transferred to the Plainti in the alternative the Defendant to compensate the Plainti with
the investment put towards the suit property worth a sum of Kenya Shillings Thirty Seven
Million (Kshs. 37,000,000/=) with understanding that the property was ready for transfer in
their favor.

d. In default, order directing the Defendant to eect transfer of the parcel of land known as
Kwale/Diani Beach Block/1463 to the Plainti and in Default the Deputy Registrar of this

[...]

A declaration that the parcel of land known as Kwale/Diani Beach Block/1463 is liable to be
transferred to the Plainti in the alternative the Defendant to compensate the Plainti with
the investment put towards the suit property worth a sum of Kenya Shillings Thirty Seven
Million (Kshs. 37,000,000.00/=) with understanding that the property was ready for transfer
in their favor.

d. In default, order directing the Defendant to eect transfer of the parcel of land known as
Kwale/Diani Beach Block/1463 to the Plainti and in Default the Deputy Registrar of this